

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
For the Eighth Circuit

No. 15-1789

Criminal

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH JOSHUA JACKSON,

Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Minnesota

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

KATHERINE M. MENENDEZ
Assistant Federal Defender
U.S. Courthouse, Suite 107
300 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415

Attorney for the Appellant

MICHAEL ZWICKEY
Legal Intern

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| ARGUMENT: | |
| I. THE RED LAKE RESERVATION WAS DIMINISHED BY CONGRESSIONAL ACTS IN 1905 AND 1910..... | 1 |
| A. Contemporaneous Understanding | 1 |
| B. Not a Right-of-Way | 3 |
| C. Red Lake Resistance to Allotment Does Not Control..... | 4 |
| D. The 1910 Patent Amendment | 6 |
| E. <i>Smith v. Parker</i> : The Supreme Court Weighs In | |
| CONCLUSION | 7 |
| Certificate of Compliance and of Virus Free Electronic Brief | |
| Certificate of Service | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES:</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Nebraska v. Parker</i> , No. 14-1406 | 7 |
| <i>Smith v. Parker</i> , 774 F.3d 1166 (8th Cir. 2015) | 7 |
| <i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)..... | 1, 7 |
| <i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998) | 4 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> , (Nell Jessup Newton, ed.) (2012)..... | 5 |
| Seaton, Fred A. and Elmer F. Bennett, <i>Federal Indian Law</i> (2007) | 3 |
| House of Representatives, “Indians of the Red Lake Reservation, Minn.,” 58th Congress 2d Session, 1904, H.Rpt. 735, serial 4578, 5 | 6 |
